identified assets on the date of adoption.

Accordingly, the opening balances have been restated, and the resulting impact for the three months ended
November 30, 2019 is as follows:

• An increase to right-of-use assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $0.06 million
• A reduction to current portion of lease liabilities of $1.02 million
• An increase to long-term lease liabilities of $1.06 million
• An increase to operating expenses of $0.27 million,
• A reduction to depreciation expense of $0.25 million, and
• A reduction to interest expense of $0.03 million.

The impact of the above restatements on the comparative period financial statements are as follows (all amounts
expressed in Canadian dollars):

ZOOMERMEDIA LIMITED
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – November 30, 2020 and 2019

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements November 2020 Page 22

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Three months
ended

(a) Impact of
Darwin

discontinued
operations

(b) Impact of
IFRS 16

adjustment

Three months
ended

November 30,
2019

November 30,
2019

(as previously
reported)

(as restated)

Revenue $ 14,779,141 $ (58,772) $ — $ 14,720,369

Operating expenses  12,112,615  (397,808)  266,943  11,981,750

Depreciation  865,590  —  (253,853)  611,737

Amortization of other intangible assets  373,993  (88,563)  —  285,430

Operating income (loss)  1,426,943  427,599  (13,090)  1,841,452

Interest income  (56,771)  245  —  (56,526)

Interest expense  368,951  (862)  (29,737)  338,352

Net interest expense  312,180  (617)  (29,737)  281,826

Unrealized loss on equity instruments  112,222  —  —  112,222

Gain on sale of assets  (137,229)  —  —  (137,229)

Net income before income taxes  1,139,770  428,216  16,647  1,584,633

Income tax (recovery) expense  (471,412)  80,725  —  (390,687)

Net income from continuing operations  1,611,182  347,491  16,647  1,975,320

Net loss from discontinued operations  —  (347,491)  —  (347,491)

Net income and comprehensive income for the
period $ 1,611,182 $ — $ 16,647 $ 1,627,829

Net income and comprehensive income
attributed to:

Owners of the parent $ 1,611,182 $ — $ 16,647 $ 1,627,829

Non-controlling interest  —  —  —  —

$ 1,611,182 $ — $ 16,647 $ 1,627,829

ZOOMERMEDIA LIMITED
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – November 30, 2020 and 2019

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements November 2020 Page 23

Other Operating Expenses

Three months
ended

(a) Impact of
Darwin

discontinued
operations

(b) Impact of
IFRS 16

adjustment

Three months
ended

November 30,
2019

November 30,
2019

(as previously
reported)

(as restated)

Employee benefits:

Salaries and wages $ 4,118,019 $ (159,583) $ — $ 3,958,436

Other employee costs  1,565,013  (26,833)  —  1,538,180

Stock based compensation  7,124  —  —  7,124

$ 5,690,156  (186,416) $ — $ 5,503,740

Amortization of program rights  1,436,492  —  —  1,436,492

Distribution and transmission costs  2,346,058  (139,408)  338,943  2,545,593

Other operating expenses  2,639,909  (71,984)  (72,000)  2,495,925

$ 12,112,615 $ (397,808) $ 266,943 $ 11,981,750

Changes in Other Non-Cash Working Capital

Three months
ended

(a) Impact of
Darwin

discontinued
operations

(b) Impact of
IFRS 16

adjustment

Three months
ended

November 30,
2019

November 30,
2019

(as previously
reported)

(as restated)

Trade and other receivables $ (975,901) $ 81,342 $ — $ (894,559)

Prepaid expenses  (131,453)  9,772  —  (121,681)

Trade and other payables  1,842,941  38,058  —  1,880,999

$ 735,587 $ 129,172 $ — $ 864,759

In addition to the above:

• On the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended November 30, 2019, cash from
operating activities decreased by $266,942 and cash from investing activities increased by $266,942 due to
the IFRS 16 adjustment. Cash from financing activities was not impacted.

• The cash flow impact of the discontinued operations for the three months ended November 30, 2019 was a
decrease in cash from operating activities of $307,373 and a decrease in cash from investing activities of